James Marion Fowler, Sr.

(- 13 Nov 1928)

Fowler, James Marion. On Tuesday, November 13, 1928, at his residence, 1212 Kenilworth ave. n.e., James Marion Fowler, sr., husband of the late Henriette M. Fowler, in his 86th year. Funeral services will be held at Zurhorst funeral parlors, 301 East Capitol st., on Thursday, November 15, at 11 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, November 14, 1928, p. 9

James M. Fowler, 85, Is Called By death

Retired Auditor of U.S. Patent Office to Be Buried in Congressional Cemetery

James Marion Fowler, 85 years old, retired auditor of the United States Patent Office, and a native of the District of Columbia, died at his residence, 1212 Kenilworth avenue northeast, yesterday,, after an illness of four weeks. He retired from the Government service about six years ago.

Mr. Fowler was a member of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District of Columbia and of the Dawson Lodge of Masons.

He is survived by two sons, James Marion Fowler, jr.; of this city, and Harry Fowler of Detroit; a daughter, Mrs. N.B. Naylor; five grandchildren and four great-grandchildren.

Funeral services will be held in the Zurhorst funeral parlors, 301 East Capitol street, tomorrow morning at 11 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.